

Case No. 22-30662

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DEANNA THOMAS,

Plaintiff—Appellant

v.

ROBERT TEWIS, OFFICER; KIRT ARNOLD, OFFICER

Defendants—Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, No. 2:21-CV-00698,
HONORABLE GREG GERARD GUIDRY, PRESIDING

DEANNA THOMAS'S BRIEF AS APPELLANT

Nora Ahmed
Erin Bridget Wheeler
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras Street, Suite 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 522-0628
nahmed@laaclu.org

Betsy Ginsberg
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW
55 5th Avenue
11th Floor
New York, NY 10003
(646) 592-6495
betsy.ginsberg@yu.edu

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,
DEANNA THOMAS**

Date: January 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	xii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Factual History	4
II. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded that Ms. Thomas’ Injuries Were Insufficient for Purposes of a Fourth Amendment Excessive Force Claim	13
A. The District Court Incorrectly Held that a Plaintiff’s Testimony, Without Corroborating Records, Cannot Establish Injury in an Excessive Force Case	15
B. The District Court Erred in Holding That Ms. Thomas’s Significant Testimonial Evidence of Her Injuries Was Insufficient to Overcome Summary Judgment and Proceed to Trial.	19
C. The District Court Erred in Finding That Defendant Tewis Was Justified in Throwing Ms. Thomas to the Ground and Kneeling on Her Back While She Was Handcuffed.....	21

II. The Question of Whether Deanna Thomas Had a Clearly Established Right to Be Free From Excessive Force Should Be Addressed by the District Court in the First Instance.....27

A. This Court Should Maintain Its General Practice of Only Reviewing Questions That Have Been Addressed by the District Court.....28

B. Ms. Thomas’ Right to Be Free From Excessive Force Was Clearly Established.31

III. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Ms. Thomas’ Claim That Defendants’ Destruction of Her Property Was an Unreasonable Seizure.36

A. Officer Arnold’s Order That Ms. Thomas’s Property be Removed and Destroyed Established his Personal Involvement in the Deprivation of Ms. Thomas’s Property Rights Sufficient to Support Her 1983 Claim Against Him.37

B. Ms. Thomas Has a Clearly Established Right to Be Free From the Unreasonable Seizure Committed by Officer Arnold.39

CONCLUSION.....45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395 (2021).....	35, 36
<i>Alexander v. City of Round Rock</i> , 854 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	33
<i>Anderson v. McCaleb</i> , 480 F. App’x 768 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Arnold v. Williams</i> , 979 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	27, 32
<i>Benoit v. Bordelon</i> , 596 F. App’x 264 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	33, 43
<i>Brown v. Lynch</i> , 524 F. App’x 69 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14, 22
<i>Bush v. Strain</i> , 513 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Byrd v. Cornelius</i> , 52 F.4th 265 (5th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Carswell v. Camp</i> , 54 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022)	28, 31
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	19
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	40
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016).....	23, 36
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth, Texas</i> 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Texas</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	31

Deville v. Marcantel, 567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009) 18, 25, 35

Douthit v. Jones, 641 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1981)38

Durant v. Brooks, 826 F. App’x 331 (5th Cir. 2020)17

Falcon v. Holly, 480 F. App’x 325 (5th Cir. 2012)17

Flores v. City of Palacios, 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004)19

Garcia v. City of Los Angeles, 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021).....43

Golodner v. Berliner, 770 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2014).....30

Gordon v. Neugebauer, No. 1:14-CV-0093-J, 2014 WL 6892716 (N.D. Tex. 2014)
38

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 15, 24

Grant v. City of Houston, 625 F. App’x 670 (5th Cir. 2015) 4, 39, 41

Hanks v. Rogers, 853 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2017).....34

Hart v. Hairston, 343 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2003).....17

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....42

Horton v. California, 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....40

Humphries v. Elliott Co., 760 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2014).....13

Ikerd v. Blair, 101 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 21

Jacquez v. Procunier, 801 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1986)38

Joseph v. Bartlett, 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)32

Lampkin v. City of Nacogdoches, 7 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 1993).....33

Lavan v. City of Los Angeles, 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012)43

Lester v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 805 F. App’x 288 (5th Cir. 2020).....16

Lozano v. Schubert, 41 F.4th 485 (5th Cir. 2022)13

Magnolia Island Plantation, L.L.C. v. Whittington, 29 F.4th 246 (5th Cir. 2022)..29

Man Roland, Inc. v. Kreitz Motor Express, 438 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2006).....29

Marron v. United States, 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....40

McClendon v. United States, 892 F.3d 775 (5th Cir. 2018) 11, 16

McCoy v. Alamu, 141 S.Ct. 1364 (2021).....42

Morrow v. Meachum, 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....31

Newman v. Guedry, 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 33, 35

Payne v. Dickerson, 334 F. App’x 629 (5th Cir. 2009).....33

Peña v. City of Rio Grande City, 879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018).....29

Petta v. Rivera, 143 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1998)18

Polnac v. City of Sulfur Springs, 555 F.Supp.3d 309 (E.D.Tex 2021).....21

Reyes v. Bridgwater, 362 F. App’x. 403 (5th Cir. 2010).....26

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1979).....37

Roque v. Harvel, 993 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2021)32

Schmidt v. Grey, 399 F. App’x 925 (5th Cir. 2010)20

Scott v. Harris, 5050 U.S. 372 (2007)16

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)29

Soldal v. Cook Cnty., Ill., 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....4, 39

Solis v. Serrett, 31 F.4th 975 (5th Cir. 2022).....22

Tarver v. City of Edna, 410 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) 19, 22

Taylor v. Riojas, 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020)42

Thomson v. Steele, 709 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1983)37

Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014)..... 30, 32, 33

Trammell v. Fruge, 868 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2017)26

Trent v. Wade, 776 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2015).....32

Tyson v. Sabine, 42 F.4th 508 (5th Cir. 2022).....42

United States v. Corn, 836 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1988).....31

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....39

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....42

United States v. Neely, 345 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 40, 41

United States v. Paige, 136 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1998).....40

United States v. Ramirez, 523 U.S. 65 (1998)40

Westfall v. Luna, 903 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018)26

Williams On Behalf of J.E. v. Reeves, 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020) 27, 29

Williams v. Bramer, 180 F.3d (5th Cir. 1999)14

Young v. Akal, 985 Fed.Supp.2d 785 (W.D. La 2013)17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	xi
28 U.S.C. § 1331	xi
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	xi
42 U.S.C. § 1983	xi, 3, 8, 12, 16, 19, 29, 30, 37, 38
LA R.S. 38:225	5, 26, 41

Other Authorities

Karen M. Blum, § 1983 Litigation: The Maze, the Mud, and the Madness, 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. (2015)	30
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P 56	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	15, 19
